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MEMBERS OF THE SENATE, 1981 
Business M a r i t a l  M e m b e r  

D i s t .  County  N a m e  Address  o r  Status D u r i n g  

Occupat ion  Session of 

1 Pt .  W i l l i a m s  . . .  F r a n k  Wens t rom Wi l l i s ton  Banker  M a r r i e d  1957, 1959, 1967-1981 

2 D i v i d e ,  P t .  B u r k e ,  P t .  W i l l i a m s  . . .  B ruce  Bakewe l l  Fo r tuna  Fa rmer - ranche r  M a r r i e d  1981 

3 Renv i l l e ,  P t .  W a r d  . . .  M a r v i n  E .  So rum K e n m a r e  F a r m e r  teacher  M a r r i e d  1977-1981 

4 M o u n t r a i l ,  P t .  B u r k e  . . .  Stanley A .  W r i g h t  Stanley Insurance M a r r i e d  1973-1981 

5 P t .  W a r d  . . .  H a l  Chr istensen M i not Radio Stat ion M a r r i e d  1975 1981 

6 Bot t ineau,  P t .  M c H e n r y  . . .  M a r k  L .  A d a m s  Lans fo rd  Farm-auct ioneer  M a r r i e d  1981 

7 P ie rce ,  P t .  M c H e n r y  . . .  W i l l i a m  P a r k e r  Rugby A g .  Loan Ofc r .  M a r r i e d  1981 

8 M c L e a n ,  P t .  W a r d  . . .  Sh i r ley  W.  Lee T u r t l e  Lake  Housewife M a r r i e d  1973-1981 

9 Ro l le t te ,  P t .  T o w n e r  . . .  Ph i l l i p  Beruhe  Rol la F a r m e r  M a r r i e d  1953-Î98Î 

10 C a v a l i e r ,  T o w n e r  . . .  F r a n k  Shablow Langdon F a r m e r  M a r r i e d  1973-1981 

11 Pemb ina ,  P t .  W a l s h  . . .  F .  Kent  Vosper Neche F a r m e r  M a r r i e d  1975-1981 

12 Benson, E d d y  . . .  Joe  B. Le ibhan  Esmond  Farm-business M a r r i e d  1981 

13 P t .  Cass . . .  C lay ton  A .  Lodoen West F a r g o  Real tor  M a r r i e d  1977-1981 

14 Fos te r ,  W e l l s  . . .  B r y c e  Stre ibel  Fessenden F a r m e r  M a r r i e d  1981 

15 P t .  Ramsey  . . .  F l oyd  J .  S t r o m m e  Dev i ls  Lake  Farm-cons t r .  M a r r i e d  1981 

16 P t .  W a l s h  . . .  H a r v e y  Ta l lackson G r a f t o n  Insurance M a r r i e d  1977 1981 

17 Pt .  G r a n d  F o r k s  & G . F .  A i r  Base . . .  . . .  R a y m o n  H o l m b e r g  G r a n d  Fo rks  Teacher M a r r i e d  1977-1981 

10 P t .  G r a n d  F o r k s  . . .  Chuck Goodman G r a n d  F o r k s  F u r n i t u r e  M a r r i e d  1973-1981 

19 P t .  G r a n d  F o r k s  . . .  Duane M u t c h  L a r i m o r e  O i l  D is t r i bu to r  M a r r i e d  1979 1981 

20 T r a i l l ,  P t .  Cass, P t .  G r a n d  F o r k s  . - . . .  M a l c o l m  Twe ten  Buxton F a r m e r  M a r r i e d  1981 

21 P t .  Cass . . .  Herschel  Lashkowi tz  F a r g o  A t to rney  Single 1965,1975-1981 

22 Pf .  Barnes ,  P t .  Cass ... Gary J .  Nelson Casselton F a r m e r  Married 1977-198? 

23 Nelson,  G r i g g s ,  Steele . . .  J a m e s  M .  Cussons Cooperstown M g r . ,  G r a i n  Co. Single 1979-1981 

24 Pt .  Ba rnes  . . .  P e r r y  Gro tbe rg  Va l l ey  Ci ty  Elec. Contractor  M a r r i e d  1981 

25 Pt .  R i ch land  . . .  Russell T .  Thane Wahpeton F a r m e r  & stock M a r r i e d  1971 1981 

26 Sargent ,  P t .  D i c k e y  . . .  LeRoy  E r i ckson  D e L a m e r e  G r a i n  f a r m e r  M a r r i e d  1981 

27 Ransom,  Pt .  R i ch land  . . .  J a m e s  Dotzenrod W y n d m e r e  F a r m e r  Single 1979-1981 

28 L a M o u r e ,  Logan ,  P t .  D i ckey  . . .  Dona ld  M o o r e  Forbes Rancher  M a r r i e d  1981 

29 P t .  S tu tsman  . . .  Rober t  B.  M e l l a n d  James town  Businessman M a r r i e d  1967-1981 

30 E m m o n s ,  M c i n t o s h  . . .  L . L .  " P e t e "  Naaden Braddock Fa rmer - ranche r  M a r r i e d  1973 1981 

MEMBERS OF THE SENA TE, 1981 
Business Marital Member 

Dist. County Name Address or Status During 

Occupation Session of 

1 Pt. Williams Frank Wenstrom Williston Banker Married 1957, 1959, 1967·1981 

2 Divide, Pt. Burke, Pt. Williams .. Bruce Bakewell Fortuna Farmer-rancher Married 1981 

3 Renville, Pt. Ward Marvin E. Sorum Kenmare Farmer-teacher Married 1977· 1981 

4 Mountrail, Pt. Burke Stanlev A. Wright Stanley Insurance Married 1973-1981 

5 Pt. Ward Hal Christ~nsen Minot Radio Station Married 1975-1981 

6 Bottineau, Pt. McHenry Mark L. Adams Lansford Farm-auctioneer Married 1981 

7 Pierce, Pt. McHenry William Parker Rugby Ag. Loan Oler. Married 1981 

8 McLean, Pt. Ward Shirley W. Lee Turtle Lake Housewife Married 1973· 1981 

9 Rollette, Pt. Towner Phillip Berube Rolla Farmer Married 1953-1981 

10 Cavalier, Towner. Frank Shablow Langdon Farmer Married 1973· 1981 

11 Pembina, Pt. Walsh F. Kent Vosper Neche Farmer Married 1975-1981 

12 Benson, Eddy Joe B. Leibhan Esmond Farm-business Married 1981 

13 Pt. Cass . Clayton A. Lodoen West Fargo Realtor Married 1977· 1981 

14 Foster, Wells Bryce Streibel Fessenden Farmer Married 1981 -· 15 Pt. Ramsey Floyd J. Stromme Devils Lake Farm-constr. Married 1981 

16 Pt. Walsh Harvey Tallackson Grafton Insurance Married 1977-1981 

17 Pt. Grand Forks & G.F. Air Base Raymon Holmberg Grand Forks Teacher Married 1977-1981 

18 Pt. Grand Forks Chuck Goodman Grand Forks Furniture Married 1973-1981 

19 Pt. Grand Forks Duane Mutch Larimore Oil Distributor Married 1979-1981 

20 Traill, Pt. Cass, Pt. Grand Forks Malcolm Tweten Buxton Farmer Married 1981 

21 Pt. Cass .. Herschel Lashkowitz Fargo Attorney Single 1965, 1975-1981 

22 Pt. Barnes, Pt. Cass Gary J. Nelson Casselton Farmer Married 1977· 198! 

23 Nelson, Griggs, Steele James M, Cussons Coooerstown Mgr., Grain Co. Single 1979· 1981 

24 Pt. Barnes ... Perry Grotberg Valley City E lee. Con tr actor Married 1981 

25 Pt. Richland .. Russell T. Thane Wahpeton Farmer & stock Married 1971-1981 

26 Sargent, Pt. Dickey. LeRoy Erickson DeLamere Grain farmer Married 1981 

27 Ransom, Pt. Richland James Dotzenrod Wyndmere Farmer Single 1979-1981 

28 LaMoure, Logan, Pt. Dickey Dona Id Moore Forbes Rancher Married 1981 

29 Pt. Stutsman Robert B. Melland Jamestown Businessman Married 1967-1981 

30 Emmons, McIntosh L.L. "Pete" Naaden Braddock Farmer-rancher Married 1973-1981 



31 Kidder,  Sheridan, Pt. Burleigh Har ry  E. Iszler 

32 Pt. Burleigh Mar ie  Tierney 

33 Ol iver,  Pt. Mercer ,  Pt. Morton Robert E.  Albers 

34 Pt. Mor ton Jan S. Sykshoorn 

35 Grant,  Sioux, Pt. Morton Francis Barth 

36 Dunn, McKenzie, Pt. Mercer Ralph Christensen 

37 Pt. Stark Jack Olin 

38 Adams, Hettinger, Pt. Stark Ronald D. Quail 

39 Goîden Val ley, Bi l l ings, Pt. Stark, 

Slope, Bowman Leland H. Roen 

40 & 50 Pt. Ward Rolland Redlin 

40 & 50 Pt. Ward Chester Reiten 

41 Pt. Ward  Jerome L .  Walsh 

2 Pt. Grand Forks Wayne Stenehjem 

43 Pt. Grand Forks Stella H. Fritzel l  

44 Pt. Cass Curtis N. Peterson 

45 Pt. Cass Donald W. Hanson 

46 Pt. Cass Jens Tennefos 

47 Pt. Burleigh Evan E. Lips 

48 Pt. Barnes, Pt. Stutsman David E. Nething 

49 Pt. Burleigh I .E .  Solberg 

Streeter 

Bismarck 

Hazen 

Mandan 

Solen 

Watford City 

Dickinson 

Hettinger 

Rancher 

Teacher 

Farmer & stock 

Nurseryman 

Farmer-rancher 

Businessman 

Businessman 

Farmer-rancher 

Bowman 

Minot 

Minot 

Minot 

Grand Forks 

Grand Forks 

Fargo 

Fargo 

Fargo 

Bismarck 

Jamestown 

Bismarck 

Rancher-farmer 

Banker 

Businessman 

Farmer 

Attorney 

Ret. Stockbroker 

Businessman 

Architect 

Businessman 

Businessman 

Attorney 

Education 

Mar r ied  1973-1981 

Marr ied 1981 

Marr ied 1977 1981 

Marr ied 1981 

Marr ied 1971 1981 

Marr ied 1981 

Marr ied 1979 1981 

Single 1981 

Marr ied 

Mar r ied  

Marr ied 

Marr ied 

Marr ied 

Widowed 

Marr ied 

Marr ied 

Mar r ied  

Marr ied 

Marr ied 

Mar r ied  

1957 1973, 1979 1981 

1959-1965,1973 1981 

1973 1981 

1973 1981 

1981 

1973 1981 

1973, 1977-1981 

1977 1981 

1977 1981 

1961-1981 

1967 1981 

1973-1981 

31 Kidder, Sheridan, Pt. Burleigh .. Harry E. lszler Streeter Rancher Married 1973-1981 

32 Pt. Burleigh Marie Tierney Bismarck Teacher Married 1981 

33 Oliver, Pt. Mercer, Pt. Morton ... Robert E. Albers Hazen Farmer & stock Married 1977· 1981 

34 Pt. Morton Jan S. Sykshoorn Mandan Nurseryman Married 1981 

35 Grant, Sioux, Pt. Morton Francis Barth Solen Farmer-rancher Married 1971-1981 

36 Dunn, McKenzie, Pt. Mercer Ralph Christensen Watford City Businessman Married 1981 

37 Pt. Stark Jack Olin Dickinson Businessman Married 1979· 1981 

38 Adams, Het'tinger, Pt. Stark Ronald D. Quail Hettinger Farmer,rancher Single 1981 

39 Golden Valley, Billings, Pt. Stark, 

Slope, Bowman . Leland H. Roen Bowman Rancher-farmer Married 1957·1973, 1979-1981 

40 & 50 Pt. Ward Rolland Redlin Minot Banker Married 1959-1965, 1973· 1981 

40 & 50 Pt. Ward Chester Reiten Minot Businessman Married 1973-1981 

41 Pt. Ward Jerome L. Walsh Minot Farmer Married 1973-1981 

2 Pt. Grand Forks .. Wayne Stenehiem Grand Forks Attorney Married 1981 

43 Pt. Grand Forks Stella H. Fritzell Grand Forks Ret. Stockbroker Widowed 1973-1981 

.... 44 Pt . Cass Curtis N. Peterson Fargo Businessman Married 1973, 1977-1981 

== 45 Pt. Cass Donald W. Hanson Fargo Architect Married 1977-1981 

46 Pt. Cass Jens T ennefos Fargo Businessman Married 1977-1981 

47 Pt. Burleigh . Evan E. Lips Bismarck Businessman Married 1961·1981 

48 Pt. Barnes, Pt. Stutsman . David E. Nething Jamestown Attorney Married 1967-1981 

49 Pt. Burleigh . I.E. Solberg Bismarck Education Married 1973-1981 





OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 
OF THE 

SENATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
OF THE 

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 
NAME POSITION ADDRESS 

LeoLeidholm Secretary of the Senate Underwood 
Doris McMahon Desk Reporter Bismarck 
Olger Sandven Sergeant-at-Arms York 
J .  Vernon Asheim Assistant Secretary of the Senate Mohall 
Sandra Boehler Bill Clerk Bismarck 
Adeline Montague Chief Committee Clerk & Chief Stenographer & 

Payroll Clerk Bismarck 
Toni Jossart Assistant to Committee Clerk Bismarck 
Yvonne Hurkes Appropriations Committee Clerk Bismarck 
Debbie Akovenko Assistant Appropriations Committee Clerk 

Bismarck 
Christine Hill Committee Clerk Bismarck 
Lorraine Moos Committee Clerk Mandan 
Pearl Berget Committee Clerk Watford City 
Carol Nitschke Committee Clerk Mandan 
Becky Zoller Committee Clerk Bismarck 
Jan  Rogneby Committee Clerk Bismarck 
Sheryl Cowan Committee Clerk Bismarck 
Lynne Thompson Committee Clerk Bismarck 
Jan  Mumma Committee Clerk Bismarck 
Meredith Meyer Committee Clerk .May ville 
Ruby Stadick Chief Page & Bill Book Clerk Underwood 
Susan Strehlow Assistant Desk Page Bowman 
Jean Molinaro Secretary to the President Bismarck 
Lois Scherr Secretary to Majority Floor Leader . .  Bismarck 
Dee Hanson Secretary to Minority Floor Leader . .  Bismarck 
Greg Donaldson Deputy Sergeant-at-Arms Rutland 
Wade Williamson Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms Parshall 
Lance Hägen Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms Ellendale 
Lindy Lein Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms Mandan 
Rueben Hammond . . . .  Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms Minot 
Al Larson Chief Bill Room Clerk Bismarck 
Alvin Jacobsen Bill Room Clerk Bismarck 
LeDores Robey Bill Room Clerk Bismarck 
Mark Zimmerman . . . .  Bill Room Clerk Bismarck 
Vernon Ruff Journal Room Clerk Bismarck 

V 

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 
OFTHE 

SENA TE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
OFTHE 

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 
NAME 

Leo Leidholm .. 
Doris McMahon ..... 
Olger Sandven .. 
J. Vernon Asheim .. 
Sandra Boehler . 

POSITION ADDRESS 

Secretary of the Senate . . . . Underwood 
Desk Reporter . . . Bismarck 
Sergeant-at-Arms... . . York 
Assistant Secretary of the Senate . . . . . . Mohall 
Bill Clerk . . . . . Bismarck 

Adeline Montague . . . . Chief Committee Clerk & Chief Stenographer & 
Payroll Clerk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bismarck 

Toni J ossart ... Assistant to Committee Clerk . . . . . . Bismarck 
Yvonne Hurkes . . ... Appropriations Committee Clerk. . Bismarck 
Debbie Akovenko . . . . . Assistant Appropriations Committee Clerk 

....... Bismarck 
Christine Hill . 
Lorraine Moos 
Pearl Berget ... 
Carol Nitschke. 
Becky Zoller ......... . 
Jan Rogneby 
Sheryl Cowan. 
Lynne Thompson ... . 
Jan Mumma ......... . 
Meredith Meyer ... . 

Committee Clerk 
Committee Clerk 
Committee Clerk 
Committee Clerk .... 
Committee Clerk 
Committee Clerk 
Committee Clerk .. 
Committee Clerk .. 
Committee Clerk . 
Committee Clerk .. 

. ...... Bismarck 
.. Mandan 

. .. Watford City 

. ....... Mandan 
. Bismarck 

.. Bismarck 
. ... Bismarck 
. .. Bismarck 

. Bismarck 

. . Mayville 
Ruby Stadick ... . Chief Page & Bill Book Clerk ...... Underwood 
Susan Strehlow ... . Assistant Desk Page . 
Jean Molinaro . . Secretary to the President . 

. . Bowman 

. Bismarck 
Lois Scherr . . . Secretary to Majority Floor Leader .. Bismarck 
Dee Hanson . Secretary to Minority Floor Leader .. Bismarck 
Greg Donaldson .. Deputy Sergeant-at-Arms . . . . . . Rutland 
Wade Williamson ..... Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms.... . . Parshall 
Lance Hagen .. Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms. . ..... Ellendale 
Lindy Lein .... 
Rueben Hammond .. 
Al Larson. 

Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms. 
Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms. 
Chief Bill Room Clerk . 

Alvin Jacobsen Bill Room Clerk .. 

Mandan 
. ... Minot 

. Bismarck 

. Bismarck 
LeDores Robey . . Bill Room Clerk ... . ......... Bismarck 
Mark Zimmerman . . Bill Room Clerk .. 
Vernon Ruff Journal Room Clerk .. 

V 

. Bismarck 

. Bismarck 



Offices and Employees (Continued) 
NAME POSITION ADDRESS 

Lillian Albrecht Journal Room Clerk Bismarck 
Michelle Mushik Stenographer Bismarck 
Erma Hauglie Stenographer Bismarck 
Melinda Wold Stenographer Wahpeton 
Mary Schmidt Stenographer Bismarck 
Esther Davis Information Desk Mandan 
Gayle Skaaden Telephone Page Bismarck 
Mary Ann Brown Telephone Attendant Bismarck 
Linda Love Telephone Attendant Minot 
Dolores Walters Telephone Attendant Bismarck 
Brenda Bullinger Telephone Attendant Solen 
Albert Albrecht Parking Lot Attendant Steele 
LaRaye Pilot Page Watford City 
Fran Brummund Page Oakes 
Robyn Butschat Page Bismarck 
Laurie Leingang Page Bismarck 
Tammy Meyer Page Harlow 
Robert Evanenko Bill Book Clerk Butte 
Charles Symington. . .  Bill Book Clerk Neche 
Kevin Bachmeier Bill Book Clerk Carson 
Jill Schwede Journal Proofreader Mandan 
Ken Harlow Journal Proofreader Bismarck 

v i  

Offices and Employees (Continued) 
NAME POSITION 

Lillian Albrecht ....... Journal Room Clerk ...... . 
Michelle Mushik . . . . Stenographer ......... . 
Erma Hauglie . . . . . . Stenographer ......... . 
Melinda Wold... Stenographer ..... . 
Mary Schmidt Stenographer ......... . 
Esther Davis . . . . . . Information Desk ...... . 

ADDRESS 

... Bismarck 
. . Bismarck 

. .... Bismarck 
Wahpeton 

. Bismarck 
. .... Mandan 

Gayle Skaaden. Telephone Page. . . . . . . . . . Bismarck 
Mary Ann Brown . . . . Telephone Attendant. . . ........... Bismarck 
Linda Love . . . Telephone Attendant. . . . . . Minot 
Dolores Walters ...... Telephone Attendant .. 
Brenda Bullinger ..... Telephone Attendant .. 
Albert Albrecht ....... Parking Lot Attendant . 
LaRaye Pilot ......... Page 
Fran Brummund . . . . Page 
Robyn Butschat ....... Page ......... . 
Laurie Leingang . . Page ........... . 
Tammy Meyer. . . . . . Page ........... . 
Robert Evanenko ..... Bill Book Clerk . 
Charles Symington. Bill Book Clerk 
Kevin Bachmeier Bill Book Clerk . 
Jill Schwede .......... Journal Proofreader .. 
Ken Harlow ...... . Journal Proofreader . 
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SENATE MEMBERS 
Dist.  and County 

1 Pt. Williams Frank Wenstrom Williston 
2 Divide, Pt. Burke, Pt. Williams Bruce 0 .  Bakewell Fortuna 
3 Renville, Pt. Ward Marvin E. Sorum Kenmare 
4 Mountrail, Pt. Burke Stanley A. Wright Stanley 
5 Pt. Ward Harold Christensen Minot 
6 Bottineau, Pt. McHenry MarkL. Adams..- Lansford 
7 Pierce, Pt. McHenry William Parker Rugby 
8 McLean, Pt. Ward Shirley W. Lee Turtle Lake 
9 Rollette, Pt. Towner Phillip Berube Rolla 

10 Cavalier & Towner Frank Shablow Langdon 
11 Pembina, Pt. Walsh F. Kent Vosper Neche 
12 Benson & Eddy Joe B. Leibhan Esmond 
13 Pt. Cass Clayton A. Lodoen West Fargo 
14 Foster & Wells Bryce Streibel Fessenden 
15 Pt. Ramsey Floyd J. Stromme Devils Lake 
16 Pt. Walsh Harvey D. Tallackson Grafton 
17 Pt. Grand Forks & Grand Forks 

Air Force Base Raymon E. Holmberg Grand Forks 
18 Grand Forks C.W. "Chuck" 

Goodman Grand Forks 
19 Pt. Grand Forks Duane Mutch Larimore 
20 Traill, Pt. Cass, 

Pt. Grand Forks Malcolm S. Tweten Buxton 
21 Pt. Cass Herschel Lashkowitz Fargo 
22 Pt. Barnes, Pt. Cass Gary J. Nelson Casselton 
23 Nelson, Griggs & Steele James M. Cussons Cooperstown 
24 Pt. Barnes Perry B. Grotberg Valley City 
25 Pt. Richland Russell T. Thane Wahpeton 
26 Sargent, Pt. Dickey LeRoy Erickson DeLamere 
27 Ransom, Pt. Richland James Dotzenrod Wyndmere 
28 LaMoure, Logan, Pt. Dickey . . .  Donald Moore Forbes 
29 Pt. Stutsman Robert B. Melland Jamestown 
30 Emmons & Mcintosh L. L. "Pete" Naaden Braddock 
31 Kidder, Sheridan, & 

Pt. Burleigh Harry E. Iszler Streeter 
32 Pt. Burleigh Marie Tierney Bismarck 
33 Oliver, Pt. Mercer, Pt. Morton . Robert E. Albers Hazen 
34 Pt. Morton Jan S. Dykshoorn Mandan 
35 Grant, Sioux, Pt. Morton Francis Barth Solen 
36 Dunn, McKenzie, Pt. Mercer. . .  Ralph M. Christensen Watford City 
37 Pt. Stark Jack Olin Dickinson 
38 Adams, Hettinger, Pt. Stark . . .  Ronald D. Quail Hettinger 
39 Golden Valley, Billings, 

Pt. Stark, Slope, Bowman Leland H. Roen Bowman 
40 & 50 Pt. Ward Rolland Redlin Minot 
40 & 50 Pt. Ward Chester Reiten Minot 
41 Pt. Ward Jerome L. Walsh Minot 
42 Pt. Grand Forks Wayne Stenehjem Grand Forks 
43 Pt. Grand Forks Stella H. Fritzell Grand Forks 
44 Pt. Cass Curtis N. Peterson Fargo 
45 Pt. Cass Donald W. Hanson Fargo 
46 Pt. Cass Jens Tennefos Fargo 
47 Pt. Burleigh Evan E. Lips Bismarck 
48 Pt. Barnes David E. Nething Jamestown 
49 Pt. Burleigh I.E. "Esky" Solberg Bismarck 
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SENA TE MEMBERS 
Dist. and County Name Address 

1 Pt. Williams ................... Frank Wenstrom . Williston 
2 Divide, Pt. Burke, Pt. Williams Bruce 0. Bakewell. . . Fortuna 
3 Renville, Pt. Ward. Marvin E. Sorum ........ Kenmare 
4 Mountrail, Pt. Burke ........... Stanley A. Wright. . . .... Stanley 
5 Pt. Ward .. .. .. .. . .. ...... Harold Christensen ........ Minot 
6 Bottineau, Pt. McHenry. . . ... Mark L. Adams .. -. . . . . Lansford 
7 Pierce, Pt. McHenry . William Parker . . . . . . . . .... Rugby 
8 McLean, Pt. Ward.. Shirley W. Lee. Turtle Lake 
9 Rollette, Pt. Towner . . . Phillip Berube . . .... Rolla 

10 Cavalier & Towner. Frank Shablow ........... Langdon 
11 Pembina, Pt. Walsh ........... F. Kent Vosper ............. Neche 
12 Benson & Eddy Joe B. Leibhan . . . . . Esmond 
13 Pt. Cass . . . . . . Clayton A. Lodoen ..... West Fargo 
14 Foster & Wells.... . ..... Bryce Streibel .......... Fessenden 
15 Pt. Ramsey.. . ... Floyd J. Stromme .... Devils Lake 
16 Pt. Walsh. . ................. Harvey D. Tallackson ..... Grafton 
17 Pt. Grand Forks & Grand Forks 

Air Force Base . . . . . . . Raymon E. Holmberg Grand Forks 
18 Grand Forks. C. W. "Chuck" 

19 Pt. Grand Forks 
20 Traill, Pt. Cass, 

Goodman . . . . . . . Grand Forks 
Duane Mutch . . . ....... Larimore 

Pt. Grand Forks . . . . . Malcolm S. Tweten . . . . . . . Buxton 
21 Pt. Cass . Herschel Lashkowitz ........ Fargo 
22 Pt. Barnes, Pt. Cass . . . . Gary J. Nelson . . . . . Casselton 
23 Nelson, Griggs & Steele ........ James M. Cussons .... Cooperstown 
24 Pt. Barnes. . ... Perry B. Grotberg ..... Valley City 
25 Pt. Richland....... . .. Russell T. Thane.... Wahpeton 
26 Sargent, Pt. Dickey . . . . LeRoy Erickson . . . . . DeLamere 
27 Ransom, Pt. Richland ......... James Dotzenrod.. Wyndmere 
28 LaMoure, Logan, Pt. Dickey . . . Donald Moore . . Forbes 
29 Pt. Stutsman . . . . ............ Robert B. Melland . . Jamestown 
30 Emmons & McIntosh .......... L. L. "Pete" Naaden. . . . Braddock 
31 Kidder, Sheridan, & 

Pt. Burleigh . . . . Harry E. Iszler . . . Streeter 
32 Pt. Burleigh . . . .... Marie Tierney . . . . Bismarck 
33 Oliver, Pt. Mercer, Pt. Morton. Robert E. Albers ... Hazen 
34 Pt. Morton.... . ..... Jan S. Dykshoorn.. Mandan 
35 Grant, Sioux, Pt. Morton . . Francis Barth . . . ...... Solen 
36 Dunn, McKenzie, Pt. Mercer ... Ralph M. Christensen Watford City 
37 Pt. Stark . . . . Jack Olin . . . . . Dickinson 
38 Adams, Hettinger, Pt. Stark . . Ronald D. Quail .. Hettinger 
39 Golden Valley, Billings, 

Pt. Stark, Slope, Bowman. Leland H. Roen. . Bowman 
40 & 50 Pt. Ward ...... . . . Rolland Redlin. . . . . Minot 
40 & 50 Pt. Ward . .. ....... . . Chester Reiten. . . . . ...... Minot 
41 Pt. Ward .. Jerome L. Walsh . Minot 
42 Pt. Grand Forks Wayne Stenehjem. Grand Forks 

. . Stella H. Fritzell . Grand Forks 43 Pt. Grand Forks 
44 Pt. Cass .. . . . . . . . . . . . Curtis N. Peterson..... . .. Fargo 
45 Pt. Cass ......... . Donald W. Hanson ... Fargo 
46 Pt. Cass .. 
47 Pt. Burleigh ....... . 

Jens Tennefos . . . ..... Fargo 
Evan E. Lips . . . . ...... Bismarck 

48 Pt. Barnes ...... . David E. Nething... . Jamestown 
49 Pt. Burleigh . . .. I.E. "Esky" Solberg .... Bismarck 

vii 



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
Dist .  and County N a m e  

1 Pt. Williams Steven M. Hughes Williston 
1 Pt. Williams Verdine D. Rice Williston 
2 Divide, Pt. Burke, Pt. Williams Irven Jacobson Alamo 
2 Divide, Pt. Burke, Pt. Williams Olaf E. Opedahl Tioga 
3 Renville, Pt. Ward Richard J. Backes Glenburn 
3 Renville, Pt. Ward Orlin "Bill" Hanson Sherwood 
4 Mountrail, Pt. Burke Ruth Meiers Ross 
4 Mountrail, Pt. Burke James "Jim" Sorum Flaxton 
5 Pt. Ward David J. Koland Minot 
5 Pt. Ward Mike Timm Minot 
6 Bottineau, Pt. McHenry Carolyn Houmann Westhope 
6 Bottineau, Pt. McHenry Lawrence 

(L.D.) Marsden Bottineau 
7 Pierce, Pt. McHenry Charles C. Anderson Voltaire 
7 Pierce, Pt. McHenry Herman O. Larson Rugby 
8 McLean, Pt. Ward Layton W. Freborg . . . .  Underwood 
8 McLean, Pt. Ward Gordon Matheny Emmet 
9 Rolette, Pt. Towner Allen Richard Dunseith 
9 Rolette, Pt. Towner Oscar Solberg Rolla 

10 Cavalier, Pt. Towner William S. Heigaard Langdon 
10 Cavalier, Pt. Towner Eugene J. Nicholas Cando 
11 Pembina, Pt. Walsh Kenneth Olafson Gardar 
11 Pembina, Pt. Walsh Alice A. Olson Cavalier 
12 Benson, Eddy Roger D. Hill Maddock 
12 Benson, Eddy Bruce W. Larson Sheyenne 
13 Pt. Cass L.E. Berger West Fargo 
13 Pt. Cass Danny L. Olson Fargo 
14 Foster, Wells Kelley P. Boyum Carrington 
14 Foster, Wells Arthur Melby Harvey 
15 Pt. Ramsey Gordon Berg Devils Lake 
15 Pt. Ramsey Charles Mertens Devils Lake 
16 Pt. Walsh William E. "Bill" Gorder .. Grafton 
16 Pt. Walsh Harley R. Kingsbury Grafton 
17 Pt. Grand Forks Burness J. Reed Grand Forks 
17 Pt. Grand Forks Elaine Vig Grand Forks 
18 Pt. Grand Forks Thomas J. Kuchera.. Grand Forks 
18 Pt. Grand Forks Earl S. Strinden Grand Forks 
19 Pt. Grand Forks, Pt. Nelson, 

Pt. Walsh Oben Gunderson McCanna 
19 Pt. Grand Forks, Pt. Nelson, 

Pt. Walsh Dagne B. Olsen Manvel 
20 Traill, Pt. Cass, 

Pt. Grand Forks David W. Kent Hatton 
20 Traill, Pt. Cass, 

Pt. Grand Forks Peter Lipsiea Mayville 
21 Pt. Cass Paul L. Dubord Fargo 
21 Pt. Cass Tish Kelly Fargo 
22 Pt. Barnes, Pt. Cass Dorothy M. Mourn Ayr 
22 Pt. Barnes, Pt. Cass Joe Peltier Arthur 
23 Griggs, Steele, Pt. Nelson, 

Pt. Ramsey Arvid E. Hedstro Tolna 
23 Griggs, Steele, Pt. Nelson, 

Pt. Ramsey Robert J. Jacobson Luverne 
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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
Dist. and County Name Address 

1 Pt. Williams . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Steven M. Hughes . . . . . Williston 
1 Pt. Williams ................... Verdine D. Rice . . . . . . . . Williston 
2 Divide, Pt. Burke, Pt. Williams Irven Jacobson ............. Alamo 
2 Divide, Pt. Burke, Pt. Williams Olaf E. Opedahl . . ....... Tioga 
3 Renville, Pt. Ward.. Richard J. Backes... Glenburn 
3 Renville, Pt. Ward. . . . . .... Orlin "Bill" Hanson . . . . Sherwood 
4 Mountrail, Pt. Burke . . . . . . . . Ruth Meiers . . . . . . .... Ross 
4 Mountrail, Pt. Burke ........... James "Jim" Sorum. . Flaxton 
5 Pt. Ward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . David J. Koland . . .. Minot 
5 Pt. Ward . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mike Timm . . . . . ....... Minot 
6 Bottineau, Pt. McHenry. . . . ... Carolyn Houmann . Westhope 
6 Bottineau, Pt. McHenry . . . Lawrence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 

(L.D.) Marsden . Bottineau 
7 Pierce, Pt. McHenry.......... Charles C. Anderson ...... Voltaire 
7 Pierce, Pt. McHenry . . . . . . . . . Herman 0. Larson. . . . . .. Rugby 
8 McLean, Pt. Ward....... . .. Layton W. Freborg .. Underwood 
8 McLean, Pt. Ward............ Gordon Matheny. . .. Emmet 
9 Rolette, Pt. Towner . . . . . . . . . . . . Allen Richard. . . Dunseith 
9 Rolette, Pt. Towner ............ Oscar Solberg . . . . . ... Rolla 

10 Cavalier, Pt. Towner ... William S. Heigaard . . . . . Langdon 
10 Cavalier, Pt. Towner Eugene J. Nicholas ........ Cando 
11 Pembina, Pt. Walsh . Kenneth Olafson.... . ... Gardar 
11 Pembina, Pt. Walsh .. Alice A. Olson . . . . Cavalier 
12 Benson, Eddy.... Roger D. Hill. . ... Maddock 
12 Benson, Eddy. . ......... Bruce W. Larson.. . .. Sheyenne 
13 Pt. Cass . . . L.E. Berger . . . West Fargo 
13 Pt. Cass . . . Danny L. Olson Fargo 
14 Foster, Wells . . . . . . . . . . . . . Kelley P. Boyum Carrington 
14 Foster, Wells . . . Arthur Melby. . .... Harvey 
15 Pt. Ramsey . . . . . Gordon Berg. . Devils Lake 
15 Pt. Ramsey . . . . . Charles Mertens . . . . . . Devils Lake 
16 Pt. Walsh. . William E. "Bill" Gorder .. Grafton 
16 Pt. Walsh. . . . . . . Harley R. Kingsbury. . .. Grafton 
17 Pt. Grand Forks . . . . . . Burness J. Reed . . . Grand Forks 
17 Pt. Grand Forks . . . . Elaine Vig ........... Grand Forks 
18 Pt. Grand Forks . . . . Thomas J. Kuchera. Grand Forks 
18 Pt. Grand Forks . . . . . . . . Earl S. Strinden Grand Forks 
19 Pt. Grand Forks, Pt. Nelson, 

Pt. Walsh............ . .. 
19 Pt. Grand Forks, Pt. Nelson, 

Pt. Walsh .. 
20 Traill, Pt. Cass, 

Pt. Grand Forks 
20 Traill, Pt. Cass, 

Oben Gunderson . .. Mccanna 

Dagne B. Olsen .. . .... Manvel 

David W. Kent .... . .. Hatton 

Pt. Grand Forks .... . . . . . . Peter Lipsiea ... Mayville 
21 Pt. Cass ............ . 
21 Pt. Cass ...... . 
22 Pt. Barnes, Pt. Cass . 
22 Pt. Barnes, Pt. Cass . 
23 Griggs, Steele, Pt. Nelson, 

Pt. Ramsey....... . .. 
23 Griggs, Steele, Pt. Nelson, 

Pt. Ramsey .............. . 

.... Paul L. Dubord . . .. Fargo 
. Tish Kelly . . .. .. . Fargo 

Dorothy M. Mourn . . . . . . . . . .. Ayr 
. Joe Peltier. . ....... Arthur 

. Arvid E. Hedstro .... . Tolna 

. Robert J. Jacobson ....... Luverne 
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House of Representatives (Continued) 

Dist.  and County N a m e  Address 

24 Pt. Barnes Dean K. Horgan Valley City 
24 Pt.  Barnes Earl Pomeroy Valley City 
25 Pt.  Richland Dayle Dietz Wahpeton 
25 Pt.  Richland Roy Hausauer Wahpeton 
26 Sargent, Pt.  Dickey John D. Crabtree Ellendale 
26 Sargent, Pt .  Dickey Donald G. Zimbleman . . .  Fullerton 
27 Ransom, Pt .  Richland Lawrence Dick Englevale 
27 Ransom, Pt.  Richland Ralph Dotzenrod Wyndmere 
28 LaMoure, Logan, Pt.  Dickey . .  J im Brokaw Forbes 
28 LaMoure, Logan, Pt. Dickey . . Reuben L. Metz Alfred 
29 Pt.  Stutsman Gordon Larson Jamestown 
29 Pt.  Stutsman Elmer Retzer Cleveland 
30 Emmons,  Mcintosh William E.  Kretschmar. . .  Venturia 
30 Emmons,  Mcintosh Wilbur Vandervorst Hague 
31 Kidder, Sheridan, Pt.  Burleigh Theodore A. Lang Sterling 
31 Kidder, Sheridan, Pt.  Burleigh. Orville L. Schindler McClusky 
32 Pt. Burleigh Serenus Hoffner Bismarck 
32 Pt.  Burleigh Roger A. Koski Bismarck 
33 Oliver, Pt .  Mercer, Pt.  Morton . Ronald E.  Gunsch Zap 
33 Oliver, Pt.  Mercer, Pt.  Morton . Fred E. Nagel New Salem 
34 Pt.  Morton James  Gerl Mandan 
34 Pt.  Morton Corliss Mushik Mandan 
35 Grant, Sioux, Pt.  Morton Walter Meyer Flasher 
35 Grant, Sioux, Pt.  Morton Emil  J. Riehl Raleigh 
36 Dunn, McKenzie, Pt.  M e r c e r . . .  Ronald A. Anderson Keene 
36 Dunn, McKenzie, Pt .  M e r c e r . . .  Jack Murphy Killdeer 
37 Pt.  Stark William G. Goetz Dickinson 
37 Pt.  Stark Francis J. Wald Dickinson 
38 Adams, Hettinger, Pt.  Stark . . .  Kenneth Knudson Taylor 
38 Adams, Hettinger, Pt.  Stark . . .  Clarence F .  Martin Lefor 
39 Billings, Bowman, Golden 

Valley, Slope, Pt.  Stark Kenneth N. Thompson Beach 
39 Billings, Bowman, Golden 

Valley, Slope, Pt.  Stark Joseph R. Whalen Bowman 
40 & 50 Pt.  Ward Brynhild Haugland Minot 
40 & 50 Pt.  Ward Doug Mattson Minot 
40 & 50 Pt. Ward James  A. Peterson Minot 
40 & 50 Pt.  Ward Royden D. Rued Minot 
41 Pt. Ward Franklin R. Huwe Minot 
41 Pt. Ward Janet M. Wentz Minot 
42 Pt.  Grand Forks Glen Pomeroy Grand Forks 
42 Pt.  Grand Forks Gayle Anne 

Neill Reiten Grand Forks 
43 P t  Grand Forks Rosie Black Grand Forks 
43 Pt. Grand Forks Moine R. Gates Grand Forks 
44 Pt.  Cass Marshall W. Moore Fargo 
44 Pt.  Cass Craig M. Richie Fargo  
45 Pt. Cass Thomas Matchie Fargo 
45 Pt.  Cass Steven J. Swiontek Fargo  
46 Pt. Cass Aloha E a g s  Fargo 
46 Pt.  Cass Richard W. Kloubec Fargo 
47 Pt. Burleigh Patrick A. Conmy Bismarck 
47 Pt.  Burleigh Vernon E.  Wagner Bismarck 
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House of Representatives (Continued) 

Dist. and County Name Address 

24 Pt. Barnes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dean K. Horgan . . . . . . . Valley City 
24 Pt. Barnes............ . . Earl Pomeroy ......... Valley City 
25 Pt. Richland . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dayle Dietz ............. Wahpeton 
25 Pt. Richland....... . . Roy Hausauer .......... Wahpeton 
26 Sargent, Pt. Dickey ............ John D. Crabtree ........ Ellendale 
26 Sargent, Pt. Dickey ............ Donald G. Zimbleman ... Fullerton 
27 Ransom, Pt. Richland . . . . . . . . . Lawrence Dick . . . . . . Englevale 
27 Ransom, Pt. Richland . . . . . . . . . Ralph Dotzenrod. . . . . . . Wyndmere 
28 LaMoure, Logan, Pt. Dickey ... Jim Brokaw ............... Forbes 
28 LaMoure, Logan, Pt. Dickey . . . Reuben L. Metz ............. Alfred 
29 Pt. Stutsman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Gordon Larson ......... Jamestown 
29 Pt. Stutsman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Elmer Retzer . . . . . . . . . . . Cleveland 
30 Emmons, McIntosh ............ William E. Kretschmar ... Venturia 
30 Emmons, McIntosh ............ Wilbur Vandervorst ......... Hague 
31 Kidder, Sheridan, Pt. Burleigh. Theodore A. Lang ......... Sterling 
31 Kidder, Sheridan, Pt. Burleigh . Orville L. Schindler. . . . . McClusky 
32 Pt. Burleigh ................... Serenus Hoffner ......... Bismarck 
32 Pt. Burleigh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Roger A. Koski .......... Bismarck 
33 Oliver, Pt. Mercer, Pt. Morton . Ronald E. Gunsch ............. Zap 
33 Oliver, Pt. Mercer, Pt. Morton. Fred E. Nagel ......... New Salem 
34 Pt. Morton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . James Gerl . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mandan 
34 Pt. Morton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Corliss Mushik. . . . . . . . . . . . Mandan 
35 Grant, Sioux, Pt. Morton ....... Walter Meyer .............. Flasher 
35 Grant, Sioux, Pt. Morton . . . . . . . Emil J. Riehl .............. Raleigh 
36 Dunn, McKenzie, Pt. Mercer ... Ronald A. Anderson ........ Keene 
36 Dunn, McKenzie, Pt. Mercer ... Jack Murphy ............. Killdeer 
37 Pt. Stark . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . William G. Goetz. . . . . . . . Dickinson 
37 Pt. Stark ...................... Francis J. Wald ........ Dickinson 
38 Adams, Hettinger, Pt. Stark ... Kenneth Knudson ........... Taylor 
38 Adams, Hettinger, Pt. Stark ... Clarence F. Martin .......... Lefor 
39 Billings, Bowman, Golden 

Valley, Slope, Pt. Stark ........ Kenneth N. Thompson ...... Beach 
39 Billings, Bowman, Golden 

Valley, Slope, Pt. Stark....... Joseph R. Whalen ......... Bowman 
40 & 50 Pt. Ward .................. Brynhild Haugland .......... Minot 
40 & 50 Pt. Ward.. . .. .. .. .. . . . . .. . Doug Mattson. . . . .... Minot 
40 & 50 Pt. Ward .................. James A. Peterson .... Minot 
40 & 50 Pt. Ward .................. Royden D. Rued . . . ..... Minot 
41 Pt. Ward ...................... Franklin R. Huwe ...... Minot 
41 Pt. Ward ... Janet M. Wentz. . ..... Minot 
42 Pt. Grand Forks . . .... Glen Pomeroy Grand Forks 
42 Pt. Grand Forks . . . . . . . . . Gayle Anne 

43 Pt Grand Forks ... 
43 Pt. Grand Forks . 
44 Pt. Cass . . . ......... . 
44 Pt. Cass ........ . 
45 Pt. Cass ... . 
45 Pt. Cass ......... . 
46 Pt. Cass ............ . 
46 Pt. Cass .......... . 

Neill Reiten............. Grand Forks 
Rosie Black. . . . . . . . . . Grand Forks 

. . Moine R. Gates Grand Forks 
Marshall W. Moore . Fargo 
Craig M. Richie.... Fargo 

. ... Thomas Matchie..... . .... Fargo 
Steven J. Swiontek. Fargo 

. . Aloha Eags . . . . . . Fargo 
Richard W. Kloubec . Fargo 
Patrick A. Conmy ....... Bismarck 47 Pt. Burleigh 

47 Pt. Burleigh . . . . . . . . . . . Vernon E. Wagner . . . . Bismarck 
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H o u s e  of Representat ives  (Continued) 

Dist.  and County N a m e  Address 

48 Pt. Barnes, Pt. Stutsman Lyle Hanson Jamestown 
48 Pt. Barnes, Pt. Stutsman Michael B. Unhjem . . . .  Jamestown 
49 Pt. Burleigh Alvin Hausauer Bismarck 
49 Pt. Burleigh Bob Martinson Bismarck 

X 

House of Representatives (Continued) 

Dist. and County Name Address 

48 Pt. Barnes, Pt. Stutsman ...... Lyle Hanson ........... Jamestown 
48 Pt. Barnes, Pt. Stutsman ...... Michael B. Unhjem .... Jamestown 
49 Pt. Burleigh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Alvin Hausauer .......... Bismarck 
49 Pt. Burleigh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bob Martinson ........... Bismarck 
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